ORDINANCE NO. 57, EIGHTH SERIES

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS, MINNESOTA, AMENDING CITY CODE CHAPTER 154.037, B-2, SERVICE BUSINESS DISTRICT AND CITY CODE CHAPTER 154.038, B-3, GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT RELATING TO LICENSED TOBACCO SALES.

THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS DOES ORDAIN:

- <u>Section 1.</u> City Code Chapter 154.037, B-2, Service Business District, (B) Permitted Uses, is hereby amended to add the following:
 - (47) Licensed tobacco sales
- <u>Section 2.</u> City Cody Chapter 154.038, B-3, General Business District, (B) Permitted Uses, Use 54, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - (54) Licensed tobacco sales

| <u>Section 3</u> . Effective date. | The effective date of this ordinance shall be the |
|------------------------------------|---|
| day of | , 2024. |

Section 4. Summary Publication. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §412.191, in the case of a lengthy ordinance, a summary may be published. While a copy of the entire ordinance is available without cost at the office of the City Clerk, the following summary is approved by the City Council and shall be published in lieu of publishing the entire ordinance.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS, MINNESOTA, AMENDING CITY CODE CHAPTER 154.037, B-2, SERVICE BUSINESS DISTRICT AND CITY CODE CHAPTER 154.038, B-3, GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT RELATING TO LICENSED TOBACCO SALES.

| THIS ORDINANCE was introduced on the 18 th day of March 2024, | , and adopted |
|--|---------------|
| by the City Council of the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, on the | _day of |
| , 2024, by the following vote: | |

| Published in the Fergus Falls Daily Iou | | |
|---|-------------|--|
| City Administrator | Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | APPROVED: | |
| A TTECT. | A DDD OVED. | |
| NAYS: | | |
| AYES: | | |